No. 94118-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON (Court of Appeals No. 34022-8-III)

INLAND EMPIRE DRY WALL SUPPLY CO.,

Respondent,

v.

WESTERN SURETY CO.,

Petitioner.

INLAND EMPIRE DRY WALL SUPPLY CO.'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SUSAN C. NELSON, WSBA #35637 DUNN & BLACK, P.S. 111 N. Post, Suite 300 Spokane, WA 99201 Phone: (509) 455-8711 Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page				
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii						
I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT1					
II.	INTRODUCTION1					
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE					
IV.	ARGUMENT4					
	A.	No Conflict Exists Between Division III's Inland Empire Holding Addressing Whether A Release Of Lien Bond Principal Is A Necessary Party And Division II's CalPortland Holding Addressing Whether A Property Owner Must Be Named As A Necessary Party After Bond Is Posted				
	В.	The Long-Standing General Suretyship Principle That A Claimant May Seek Relief Only Against A Surety Was Correctly Recognized By Division III				
	C. Western Has Impermissibly Stretched The Plain Meaning Of RCW 60.04.161, Attempting To Crea Statutory Rights Where None Exist					
		Lien Claimants Are Not Mandated To Sue The Principal Whenever A Lien Release Bond Has Been Recorded				
		Contract Law Governs The Rights And Obligations Of Sureties And Principals17				
V.	CONCLUSION19					

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
<u>CalPortland Co. v. LevelOne Concrete, LLC,</u> 180 Wn. App. 379 (Div. II, 2014)
<u>DBM Consulting Engineers, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</u> 142 Wn. App. 35 (Div. I., 2007)
Diversified Wood Recycling, Inc. v. Johnson, 161 Wn. App. 891 (Div. I, 2011)
<u>Hutnick v. U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co.,</u> 47 Cal.3d 456 (1988)
Inland Empire Dry Wall Supply Co. v. Western Surety Company, 2017 WL 89138 (Div. III, 2017). 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 18
Olson Eng'g, Inc. v. KeyBank Nat. Ass'n, 171 Wn. App. 57 (2012)
Stonewood Design, Inc. v. Heritage Homes, Inc., 165 Wn. App. 720 (2011)
<u>Warren v. Washington Trust Bank,</u> 92 Wn.2d 381 (1979)
<u>Statutes</u>
RCW 60.04, <u>et. seq.</u>
RCW 60.04.031
RCW 60.04.091
RCW 60.04.141
RCW 60.04.161
Rules
CR 19
CR 19(a)(2)(A)

Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF SURETYSHIP AND	
GUARANTY § 50 cmt. a, §50(1)	3, 18
